Regulations under the Rabbit Destruction Ordinance 1919-1938.

I, HAROLD VICTOR CAMPBELL THORBY, Minister of State for Works, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for the Interior, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Rabbit Destruction Ordinance* 1919-1938, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this sixteenth day of December, 1938.

H. V. C. THORBY

for Minister of State for the Interior.

AMENDMENT OF THE RABBIT DESTRUCTION REGULATIONS.

Definitions.

1. Regulation 2 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended-

(a) by omitting the definition of "Authorized officer" and inserting in its stead the following definition:--

"'Authorized officer', in relation to any act, matter or thing, means an officer thereto authorized in writing by the Minister;";

(b), by inserting, after the definition of "Crown Land", the following definition :---

"'Director-General' means the Director-General of Works;"; and

(c) by omitting the definition of "The Minister".

2. Regulation 10 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended—

 (a) by omitting the words "the District Surveyor" and inserting in their stead the words "an 'authorized officer"; and

(b) by omitting the word "Surveyor-General" and inserting in its stead the word "Director-General".

3. Regulation 11 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended—

(a) by omitting the words "District Surveyor, Canberra" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Director-General"; and

Application to purchase netting, &c., for cash—how inade and dealt with.

Procedure in case of chauge of holding. (b) by omitting sub-regulation (3.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-regulation :--

"(3.) The Director-General, on receipt of a notice in accordance with Form 19 or Form 20, shall cause to be entered particulars contained in the notice against the entry relating to the holding in question.".

 4. Regulation 12 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is Application for determination of compensation (a) by omitting the words "District Surveyor, Canberra," severance. amended-

- (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Director-General"; and
- (b) by omitting sub-regulation (2.).

5. Regulation 14 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended for contribution by omitting the words "District Surveyor, Canberra," and inserting towards cost of in their stead the word "Director-General".

6. Regulation 16 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended Application to group by omitting the words "District Surveyor, Camberra" and inserting holdingsin their stead the word "Director-General".

7. Regulation 17 of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is amended General form by omitting the words "District Surveyor, Camberra," and inserting to Minister. in their stead the word "Director-General".

8. The Schedule to the Rabbit Destruction Regulations is Amendment to Schedule. amended-

- (a) by omitting from the Forms therein the words "District Surveyor" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Director-General";
- (b) by omitting from the Forms therein the words "for Home and Territories" (wherever occurring) and inserting in
- their stead the words "of State for Works"; (c) by omitting from paragraph 13 of Form 1 the word "Queanbeyan" and inserting in its stead the word "Canberra"; and
- (d) by omitting from Form 15 the words "District Surveyor or ".